Future salary increase rate  5.00%

In determining the appropriate discount rate, management considers the interest rates of government bonds
that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, with extrapolated maturities
corresponding to the expected duration of the defined benefit obligation. Future salary increases are based on
expected future inflation rates for the specific country. The mortality rate is based on publicly available
mortality tables for the specific country and is modified accordingly with estimates of mortality improvements.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the retirement obligation as at December 31, 2022:

   Rates Increase

(Decrease)
Discount rate   +1.0% (64,480)
   -1.0% 78,158
Salary increase rate   +1.0% 76,763
   -1.0% (64,405)

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to
the prior period.

18 Segment information

The Group has only one segment as it derives its income primarily from management consultancy services.

Significant information on the reportable segment is as follows:

  2024 2023
Operating assets  613,710,085 7,739,315,298
Operating liabilities  125,959,512 979,987,212
Income from continuing operations  157,129,216 57,739,851
Other income, net  111,485,783 5,258,804
General and administrative expenses  37,665,960 64,172,072
Segment net income (loss) from continuing operations  199,111,433 (5,461,755)
Segment net income from discontinued operation  - 3,293,559,514
Segment net income  199,111,433 3,288,097,759

All income are from domestic entities incorporated in the Philippines, hence, the Group did not present
geographical information required by PFRS 8, Operating Segments.

(25)

The Parent Company earned income of more than 10% of the total gross income from a single customer,
SMKL, amounting to P45.5 million and P40.8 million in 2023 and 2022, respectively. The Parent Company
billed and recognized management and consultancy and franchise fee from SMKL until the completion of its
divestment (Note 5).

There is no need to present reconciliation since the  operating assets, operating liabilities, income